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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

IN RE DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL 
ANTITRUST LITIGATION 

MDL Docket No. 2656 
Misc. No. 15-1404 (CKK) This Document Relates To: 

ALL CASES 

EXPERT STIPULATION AND ORDER 

Pursuant to the Court's Order Regarding Initial Scheduling and Case Management 

Conference (ECF No. 125) and Scheduling Order Regarding Discovery and Briefing on Motion 

for Class Certification (ECF No. 152), the parties stipulate that expert disclosures and discovery 

shall be governed by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 as supplemented and modified below: 

I. Discovery of an expert required to provide a report under Rule 26(a)(2)(B) shall 

not extend to: 1 

(a) preliminary work and analysis (e.g., notes, worksheets, outlines, non-final 

calculations and modeling) created by the expert or persons working with the expert or under the 

expert's direction or control, regardless of the form in which they are created, except to the 

extent the expert relied on facts, data, or assumptions obtained only from such materials in 

forming an opinion; and 

(b) communications between the expert (including persons working with the 

expert or under the expert's direction or control), regardless of the form of the communications, 

and (i) counsel, (ii) other experts (testifying or otherwise), (iii) consultants, (iv) parties, and (v) 

persons working with the expert or under his or her direction or control, except to the extent the 

1 None of the excluded items shall be required to be maintained or listed on any privilege log. 
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expert relied on facts, data, or assumptions obtained only from those communications in forming 

an opinion. 

2. Rule 26(a)(2)(B)(ii) is modified to read: "the facts or data relied on by the 

witness in forming them" ("Expert Reliance Materials"). 

3. Rule 26(b)(4)(C)(ii) is modified to read: "identify facts or data that the party's 

attorney provided and that the expert relied on in forming the opinions to be expressed." 

4. The party proffering the expert shall produce Expert Reliance Materials within 

three business days of service of the expert's report (initial or otherwise) in the format prescribed 

in the agreed-upon protocol for production of electronically stored information and hard-copy 

documents (or in such other format as agreed by the parties). Expert Reliance Materials should 

include, but not be limited to, any empirical investigations, statistical analyses, regression 

analyses, programs, input, output, and electronic data sets and compilations in the same 

manipulable form or format used by the expert (or other underlying materials sufficient to 

reconstruct the expert's calculations). Any demonstratives to be offered in connection with an 

expert's trial or hearing testimony will be produced in advance of that testimony as agreed upon 

by the parties or ordered by the Court in a pretrial or prehearing order. 

5. A party need not produce Expert Reliance Materials that (a) previously have been 

disclosed or produced or (b) constitute a treatise or other readily accessible public source 

material; provided that, the party sufficiently identifies the materials so they may be easily 

located by, for example, reference to control number, deposition exhibit number, or internet 

website. Upon reasonable request, however, a party shall produce any treatise or other public 

source material or the relevant part thereof for inspection or, to the extent permissible, copying. 
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6. No party shall serve a subpoena directed to an expert. As a condition of 

presenting expert testimony, the parties shall disclose testifying experts, produce expert reports, 

make experts available for deposition (at agreed-upon places and times), and produce Expert 

Reliance Materials, all in accordance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and this 

stipulation. 

7. Nothing in this stipulation shall be construed to: 

(a) prevent or prohibit any party from asking an expert questions at deposition 

or trial concerning Expert Reliance Materials or testimony given in the action, any publicly 

available documents or information, or the substance of the expert's opinions, including, but not 

limited to, any alternative theories, methodologies, variables, or assumptions that the expert may 

or may not have considered in forming his or her opinion or preparing a report; 

(b) prevent or prohibit any party from asserting the attorney-client privilege, 

work-product protection, or any other applicable privilege, doctrine, or rule of law; 

(c) prevent or prohibit any party from challenging an expert's qualifications 

or the admissibility of his or her opinion or report; or 

(d) expand any party's discovery obligations beyond what is required by the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

8. This stipulation shall apply retroactively and prospectively. 
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Dated: March 10, 2017 

Isl Michael D. Hausfeld 
Michael D. Hausfeld 
Hilary K. Scherrer 
Jeannine Kenney 
HAUSFELD LLP 
1700 K Street NW, Suite 650 
Washington, DC 20006 
Telephone: (202) 540-7200 
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com 
hscherrer@hausfeld.com 
jkenney@hausfeld.com 

Michael P. Lehmann 
Bonny E. Sweeney 
HAUSFELD LLP 
600 Montgomery Street, Suite 3200 
San Francisco, CA 9411 
Telephone: (415) 633-1908 
mlehmann@hausfeld.com 
bsweeney@hausfeld.com 
Plaintiffs' Interim Co-Lead Counsel 

Isl Richard G. Parker 
Richard G. Parker (Bar No. 327544) 
Benjamin G. Bradshaw (Bar No. 460539) 
Katrina M. Robson (Bar. No. 989341) 
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
1625 Eye Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: (202) 383-5300 
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414 
rparker@omm.com 
bbradshaw@omm.com 
krobson@omm.com 

Paul T. Denis (Bar No. 437040) 
DECHERT LLP 
1900 K Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: (202) 261-3430 
Facsimile: (202) 261-3333 
paul.denis@dechert.com 
Counsel for American Airlines, Inc. and 
American Airlines Group Inc. 

4 

Respectfully submitted: 

Isl Steven N. Williams 
Steven N. Williams 
Adam J. Zapala 
Elizabeth Tran 
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP 
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
Telephone: (650) 697-6000 
swilliams@cpmlegal.com 
azapala@cpmlegal.com 
etran@cpmlegal.com 
Plaintiffs' Interim Co-Lead Counsel 

Isl Alden L. Atkins 
Alden L. Atkins (Bar No. 393922) 
Vincent C. van Panhuys (Bar No. 978231) 
Thomas W. Bohnett (Bar No. 1017726) 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, 
Suite 500 West 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: (202) 639-6500 
Facsimile: (202) 879-8813 
aatkins@velaw.com 
vvanpanhuys@velaw.com 
tbohnett@velaw.com 

Jason M. Powers 
VINSON & ELKINS LLP 
1001 Fannin Street 
Suite 2500 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 758-2522 
Facsimile: (713) 615-5809 
jpowers@velaw.com 
Counsel for Southwest Airlines Co. 
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Isl James P. Denvir 
James P. Denvir (Bar No. 225359) 
William A. Isaacson (Bar No. 414788) 
Michael S. Mitchell (Bar No. 986708) 
Abby L. Dennis (Bar No. 994476) 
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP 
1401 New York Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Telephone: (202) 237-2727 
Facsimile: (202) 237-6131 
jdenvir@bsfllp.com 
wisaacson@bsfllp.com 
mmitchell@bsfllp.com 
adennis@bsfllp.com 
Counsel for Delta Air Lines, Inc. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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Isl Kent A. Gardiner 
Kent A. Gardiner (D.D.C. No. 432081) 
Cheryl A. Falvey (D.D.C. No. 414277) 
David M. Schnorrenberg (D.D.C. No. 458774) 
Joseph L. Meadows (D.D.C. No. 467441) 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 
T: (202) 624-2578 
F: (202) 628-5116 
kgardiner@crowell.com 
cfalvey@crowell.com 
dschnorrenberg@crowell.com 
jmeadows@crowell.com 
Counsel for United Continental Holdings, Inc. 
and United Airlines, Inc. 
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